

The State of Alabama) Baldwin County.)

Circuit Court, Baldwin County, Alabama. In Equity.

Petition of A. L. Weston for removal of Disabilities of non-age of his son, Herbert R. Weston, a minor.

This cause coming on to be heard is submitted for Decree on the Petition and the several Affidavits on file in the cause; and it appearing to the Court, that the petitioner is the father of such minor, and that such minor is over the age of eighteen years, and it appearing to the satisfaction of the Court from the evidence adduced that it will be to the interest of such minor to be relieved of the disabilities of non-age. It is therefore ordered, adjudged and decreed by the Court, that said Herbert R. Weston, is hereby relieved of the disabilities of non-age, and this decree shall have the effect of investing said Herbert R. Weston, with the right to sue and be sued, contract, buy, sell and convey real estate, and generally to do and perform all acts which said minor could do if twenty-one years of age.

It is further ordered that such minor file a certified copy of this decree in the office of the Judge of Probate Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, for record, and also in each county in the State where such minor shall reside, or do any business or make any contracts.

It is further ordered that the Petitioner pay the costs of this proceeding, for which let execution issue.

In Vacation, this 28 day of June 1919.

all Gauble,

The State of Alabama) ) In the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Baldwin County. ) Alabama. In Equity.

To the Honorable A. E. Gamble, Judge of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama:

The Petition of A. L. Weston respectfully shows unto your Honor, that he is a resident citizen of Baldwin County, Alabama, and has been such resident for the past six years.

Your petitioner shows unto your Honor that his son Herbert R. Weston is a minor over the age of eighteen years and resides with petitioner near the Town of Bay Minette, Alabama; and further that said minor is possessed of unusual maturity of mind and character and is capable of managing his own affairs better than many persons of mature age; that said minor now has the opportunity of entering into certain business arrangements, but his associates are not willing to make such arrangements with him unless his disabilities of non-age are removed as provided by law.

Wherefore your petitioner prays your Honor to take jurisdietion of this petition, and upon the hearing of said petition and the evidence adduced, together with such evidence as may be required by the Court, that this Court, if it shall be satisfied that it will be to the interest of said minor to be relieved from such disabilities, to make and enter a decree investing such minor with the right to sue and be sued, to contract, to buy sell, and convey real estate, and generally to do and perform all acts which such minor could lawfully do if over the age of twenty-one years.

And petitioner will ever pray &c.

A Leheston

State of Alabama)

Baldwin County. ) Before me T. W. Richerson, Register of said Circuit Court, personally appeared, A. L. Weston, the petitioner, who who after being by me first duly sworn deposes and says, that the facts stated in the foregoin petition are true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me) this 29 day of June 1919.

A L'heston

1 Misennon, Register )

The State of Alabama)

Baldwin County. )

Before me T. W. Richerson, Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County in said State personally appeared Ort H. Ertzinger, who after being by me first duly sworn deposes and says, that he is over the age of twenty-one years **of age** and a resident of Baldwin County, Alabama, for more than ten years, that he is well acquainted with the Petitioner, A. L. Weston and his son, Herbert R. Weston; that he has known Herbert R. Weston for the past five years and intimately for the past two years; that he considers Herbert R. Weston to be a young man of excellent habits and maturity of character and judgment; he further says that he has some knowledge of the business arrangement in which Herbert expects to enter if his disabilities are removed, and he has no hesitancy in saying that in his judgment it would be greatly to Herbert's interest to be relieved of the disabilities of non-age.

Subscribed and sworn to before me) this <u>76</u> day of June 1919.

Clerk ofrGircuituCourt,

Baldwin County, Alabama.

for the singer

State of Alabama) Baldwin County. ) Before me Ord 14 Entry Public in and for said County in said State personally appeared J. C. McLeod, who after being by me first duly sworn deposes and says, that he is a resident of Baldwin County, Alabama, that he is well acquainted with both A. L. Weston and Herbert R. Weston, his SON, that he has known them for the past five years or more;

that he knows Herbert R. Weston to be a young man of good habits and maturity of mind and character; that in his judgment it is to Herbert's interest that he be relieved of the disabili-

A. 200 10/2 1- 1414.

this 27 day of June 1919. Notary Public, Baldwin County, Ala.

Subscribed and sworn to before me)

first -